

Order below Exh.102 in RCS No.101/2018

By this application plaintiff has requested to stay the suit for a period of one month on the ground that plaintiff is intending to challenge the order dated 06/11/2025 passed by this Court at **Exh.95**. Both defendants have filed their say and raised strong objections. Perused application and say. Heard both the sides. Record shows that the application filed by plaintiff at **Exh.95** to issue witness summons to the officer of defendant No.1 for producing the original letters dated 08/06/2018 & 04/08/2018 came to be rejected for the reasons mentioned therein. Today, Ld. Advocate Shri. M.P. Gaware representing defendant No.1 has admitted most of the documents which includes correspondence between plaintiff and defendant No.1. The photocopy of letters dated 08/06/2018 & 04/08/2018 is submitted by defendant No.1 on record. Thus, plaintiff can admit the contents of these letters and accordingly those can be exhibited and the very purpose of filing of the application at **Exh.95** would be served. Besides, the Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad in W.P.No.10598 of 2018 vide order dated 01/10/2025 has directed this Court to decide the suit within a period of three months. For these reasons and as Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad in W.P.No.10598 of 2018 has directed this Court to decide the suit within a period of three months, I pass following order :-

Order

1. Application is rejected.
2. Plaintiff is directed to adduce his further evidence on next date without fail.
3. Parties are directed to proceed with the matter expeditiously and assist this Court to decide the suit within a period of three months towards compliance of order dated 01/10/2025 passed by Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad in W.P.No.10598 of 2018.

Date : 07/11/2025

(Ashish B. Marlecha)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar.