

**Order below Exh.107 in RCS No.101/2018**

By this application defendant No.1 has sought adjournment on the ground that its advocate is busy in another Court. Perused application. None appeared to argue. Record shows that Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad in W.P. No.10598/2018 has directed this Court to decide this suit before 31/12/2025. In such circumstances, it is the duty of defendant No.1 and / or its advocate to give preference to present suit and proceed with the matter on each and every date without seeking adjournment on any ground except personal difficulty which cannot be avoided. Thus, I find no substance in this application and I pass following order :-

**Order**

1. Application is rejected.
2. The application at **Exh.104** filed by plaintiff is hereby decided without hearing argument of defendant No.1.

Date : 13/11/2025

(Ashish B. Marlecha)  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar.