

Order below Exh.113 in RCS No.101/2018

By this application plaintiff has sought adjournment on the ground that he is intending to challenge the order passed by this Court at **Exh.104** before Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad. Defendant No.1 failed to file its say. Defendant No.2 has raised objections. Perused application and say. Heard both the sides. Record shows that on 14/11/2025 the application filed by plaintiff at **Exh.112** seeking adjournment on the same ground was allowed subject to filing the copy of petition preferred by him before Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad against the order passed by this Court at **Exh.104**. On 17/11/2025 plaintiff failed to file the copy of any such petition preferred by him before Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad against the order passed by this Court at **Exh.104**. Even today, plaintiff has not filed any such copy of the petition but he has annexed a letter dated 14/11/2025 issued by Adv.Shri. Rahul Karpe contending that he has received relevant documents of the present suit and he will file a writ petition before Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad. It seems that plaintiff has initiated some steps to prefer petition against the order passed by this Court at Exh.104. In such circumstances, it is necessary to grant short adjournment by imposing a condition. Hence, I pass following order :-

Order

1. Adjournment is granted till next date as last chance subject to filing copy of the petition preferred by plaintiff before Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad against the order passed by this Court at **Exh.104**.
2. No order as to costs.
3. The next date of 24/11/2025 is fixed as per the convenience of plaintiff and his advocate Shri. Kale, who has assured that he will try his level best to obtain necessary directions from Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad in the petition.

Date : 19/11/2025

(Ashish B. Marlecha)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar