

**Order below Exh.123 in RCS No.101/2018**

By this application plaintiff has sought adjournment on the ground mentioned in the application. Perused application. Heard Ld. Adv.Shri. Kale for plaintiff. Record shows that several opportunities are given by this Court to plaintiff to obtain necessary orders from Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad. Till date, plaintiff has failed to obtain any favourable order. Record further shows that on last date the adjournment application filed by plaintiff at **Exh.117** was allowed as last chance. In such circumstances, it was the duty of plaintiff to adduce his further evidence today without fail. There is no reason for plaintiff to wait for the outcome of the result of WP No.14585/2025. Besides, this Court is duty bound to decide the suit on or before 31/12/2025 towards compliance of order dated 01/10/2025 passed by Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad in W.P. No.10598/2018. For these reasons, I pass following order :-

**Order**

1. Application is rejected.
2. No order as to costs.
3. Necessary order is passed below Exh.1.

Date : 09/12/2025

(Ashish B. Marlecha)  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar.