

Order below Exh.134 in RCS No.101/2018

By this application plaintiff has requested to stay the present proceedings till decision of WP No.14585/2025. Defendants have raised strong objections. Perused application and say. Heard both the sides. It appears that being aggrieved by orders on **Exhs.102** and **104**, the plaintiff has preferred WP No.14585/2025 before Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Aurangabad. The photocopy of letter issued by advocate Shri. Rahul R. Karpe, filed by plaintiff at list below **Exh.137/1**, discloses that the matter is yet to be assigned for hearing to an appropriate bench. It seems that the WP No.14585/2025 filed by plaintiff is not yet assigned to an appropriate bench. In such situation, and as the suit is to be decided on or before 18/06/2026, as the time is extended vide order dated 18/12/2025, I find no reason to stay the present proceedings till decision of WP No.14585/2025. For these reasons, I pass following order :-

Order

1. Application is rejected.
2. No order as to costs.

Date : 23/01/2026

(Ashish B. Marlecha)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar.